



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST)	
COMPANY, a bank organized under)	
the laws of the State of North)	
Carolina existing under the laws of)	
the State of North Carolina;)	
Assignee of Mortgage Electronic)	
Registration Systems, Inc. as)	No. 385, 2014
nominee, a corporation organized)	
and existing under the laws of the)	On Appeal From Superior Court,
State of Delaware,)	C.A. No. N11L-12-270-CEB
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant,)	
v.)	
)	
HATEM G. EID A/K/A HATEM)	
EID; YVETTE EID,)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellees/Cross-Appellants)	
)	
)	

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Of Counsel:	BAYARD, P.A.
W. Jeffrey Barnes, Esq.	Stephen B. Brauerman (#4952)
W.J. Barnes, P.A.	Kara M. Swasey (#5114)
9350 Wilshire Boulevard	Vanessa Tiradentes (#5398)
Suite 308	222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900
Beverly Hills, CA 90212	P.O. Box 25130
	Wilmington, Delaware 19899
	(302) 655-5000
Dated: December 8, 2014	Attorneys for Defendants Below
	Appellees/Cross-Appellants Hatem
	G. Eid a/k/a Hatem Eid and Yvette
	Eid

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT ON REPLY1

III. BB&T DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION.1

1. BB&T is Not the Valid Owner and Holder of the Note..... 1

2. BB&T is Not a Valid Assignee and Therefore, Does Not Have Standing to Bring this Action.....3

3. The Eids Have Standing to Challenge the Assignment.4

IV. THE COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO BB&T5

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Albertson v. BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP, 2014 WL 4952362 (Del. Oct. 1, 2014)3

CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Bishop, 2013 WL 1143670 (Del. Sup. Ct. March 4, 2013)4

Livonia Prop. Holdings, L.L.C. v. 12840-12976 Farmington R. Holdings, L.L.C., 717 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....4

In Re Lopez, 446 B.R. 12, 22 n. 34 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011)3

Slorp v. Lerner, Sampson & Rothfuss, 2014 WL 4800100 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2014)4

Wilmington Trust Co. v. Jestice, 2012 WL 1414282 (Del. Super.)..... 1,2
